(9)  Cumulative three-year losses on loans originated outside of Cyprus or Greece for institutions with international lending subsidiaries (e.g., Russia, UK)
(10)  Pre-provision profitability shown on a three-year basis (2Q 2012 - 2Q 2015). Adjacent ratios are also shown on a three-year basis
(11)  Regulatory capital impact of changes in DTAs, including 30% of new DTAs created during the forecast period that are recognized in Core Tier 1 capital
(12)  Other adjustments to capital include changes in intangibles, rights issues, tax adjustments and non-recurring expenses
(13)  Required Core Tier 1 capital as a % of risk weight assets, evaluated at 9% in Base scenario and 6% in Adverse scenario
(14)  Capital shortfall evaluated at 30 June 2015 calculated as Required Core Tier 1 capital less Forecast Core Tier 1 capital

BANKING SYSTEM OF CYPRUS	| INDEPENDENT DUE DILIGENCE - FINAL REPORT 90

4.5.1 Summary of Results: Bank of Cyprus

Initial values (as of June 2012) Consolidated

Total Assets 37,004   3.3%

Total Gross Loans 28,488   4.3%

Risk Weighted Assets 24,122   5.1%

Pro-forma results
Expected Losses (€ millions) Cyprus Greece Consolidated % of loans Cyprus Greece Consolidated % of loans

Existing loans in Cyprus and Greece (1) (2,698)   (1,923)   (4,622)   18.8% (3,589)   (2,508)   (6,097)   24.8%
Commercial (991)   (1,394)   (2,385)   15.2% (1,579)   (1,829)   (3,408)   21.8%

Corporate (2)
(259)   (376)   (634)   11.7% (470)   (542)   (1,012)   18.6%

Small & medium enterprises (SME) (215)   (644)   (859)   19.5% (344)   (806)   (1,150)   26.1%

Commercial real estate / developers (3)
(492)   (374)   (866)   17.7% (727)   (481)   (1,208)   24.7%

International business banking (4)
(25)   -   (25)   2.6% (39)   -   (39)   4.1%

Consumer (5) (334)   (530)   (863)   12.6% (553)   (678)   (1,232)   18.0%

Residential housing loans (96)   (330)   (427)   10.0% (176)   (448)   (624)   14.6%

Other consumer credit (237)   (199)   (437)   16.8% (377)   (230)   (608)   23.4%

Recoveries (6)
(1,374)   -   (1,374)   68.0% (1,457)   -   (1,457)   72.1%

New loans (originated after 30 June 2012) (7) (60)   (8)   (69)   2.4% (52)   (14)   (65)   4.2%

International loans (non-Cyprus, non-Greece) (8 n.a. n.a. (478)   12.1% n.a. n.a. (478)   12.1%
   Expected Loss on new and existing loans (2,758)   (1,932)   (5,169)   16.5% (3,641)   (2,521)   (6,641)   22.1%

[…]

18   0.1% 110   0.3%

Other adjustments to capital (12) (126)   -0.4% (126)   -0.4%
Total Loss Absorption Capacity (B) 4,200   12.1% 3,997   12.0%

Required Capital as of 30 June 2015 € millions % of 2015 RWA € millions % of 2015 RWA
Risk weighted assets (30 June 2015) 20,721   100.0% 17,724   100.0%
Required Core Tier 1 (C) 1,865   9.0% 1,063   6.0%
Forecast Core Tier 1 (30 June 2015) (969)   -4.7% (2,897)   -16.3%

Capital Surplus (Shortfall) (A+B-C) (2,834)   -13.7% (3,960)   -22.3%

Base Scenario Adverse Scenario

% Core Tier 1

BANKING SYSTEM OF CYPRUS	| INDEPENDENT DUE DILIGENCE - FINAL REPORT 91

4.5.2 Summary of Results: Laiki Bank Group / Cyprus Popular Bank

Initial values (as of June 2012) Cyprus Greece Consolidated

Total Assets 31,365   3.1%

Total Gross Loans 25,891   3.7%

Risk Weighted Assets 23,441   4.1%

Pro-forma results
Expected Losses (€ millions) Cyprus Greece Consolidated % of loans Cyprus Greece Consolidated % of loans

Existing loans in Cyprus and Greece (1)
(1,601)   (3,755)   (5,356)   22.9% (2,438)   (4,523)   (6,961)   29.7%

Commercial (801)   (2,980)   (3,781)   24.5% (1,380)   (3,523)   (4,902)   31.7%

Corporate (2)
51   (1,960)   (1,909)   38.8% (40)   (2,283)   (2,323)   47.2%

Small & medium enterprises (SME) (179)   (750)   (928)   15.2% (407)   (923)   (1,331)   21.8%

Commercial real estate / developers (3)
(271)   (271)   (542)   24.5% (380)   (316)   (696)   31.4%

International business banking (4)
(402)   -   (402)   18.4% (553)   -   (553)   25.2%

Consumer (5) (269)   (775)   (1,044)   15.0% (411)   (1,001)   (1,411)   20.2%

Residential housing loans (147)   (53)   (201)   6.3% (235)   (89)   (324)   10.2%

Other consumer credit (122)   (722)   (844)   22.2% (175)   (912)   (1,087)   28.6%

Recoveries (6) (530)   -   (530)   53.7% (648)   -   (648)   65.6%

New loans (originated after 30 June 2012) (7) (39)   (0)   (40)   3.3% (31)   (1)   (32)   4.2%

International loans (non-Cyprus, non-Greece) (8)
n.a. n.a. (302)   12.8% n.a. n.a. (302)   12.8%

   Expected Loss on new and existing loans (1,640)   (3,756)   (5,698)   21.1% (2,469)   (4,524)   (7,294)   27.5%

Securities market value shock (9)
n.a. n.a. (19)   0.4%

[…]

Total Loss Absorption Capacity (B) 4,607   16.5% 4,540   16.6%

Required Capital as of 30 June 2015 € millions % of 2015 RWA € millions % of 2015 RWA
Risk weighted assets (30 June 2015) 18,795   100.0% 17,695   100.0%
Required Core Tier 1 (C) 1,692   9.0% 1,062   6.0%
Forecast Core Tier 1 (30 June 2015) (1,091)   -5.8% (2,774)   -15.7%

Capital Surplus (Shortfall) (A+B-C) (2,782)   -14.8% (3,835)   -21.7%

% Core Tier 1

Base Scenario Adverse Scenario

BANKING SYSTEM OF CYPRUS	| INDEPENDENT DUE DILIGENCE - FINAL REPORT 92

4.5.3 Summary of Results: Hellenic Bank

1) Results shown include the rights issue of €51 million and the voluntary conversion of non-cumulative convertible capital securities of €15 million completed in 2Q 2012

 Initial values (as of June 2012) Consolidated

Total Assets 8,637   4.7%

Total Gross Loans 5,636   7.2%

Risk Weighted Assets 5,405   7.5%

Pro-forma results
Expected Losses (€ millions) Cyprus Greece Consolidated % of loans Cyprus Greece Consolidated % of loans

Existing loans in Cyprus and Greece (1)
(856)   (335)   (1,191)   21.2% (1,248)   (394)   (1,643)   29.2%

Commercial (558)   (265)   (823)   20.3% (847)   (311)   (1,158)   28.5%

Corporate
(2)

(157)   (98)   (255)   15.6% (256)   (119)   (375)   22.9%

Small & medium enterprises (SME) (218)   (94)   (311)   28.3% (291)   (110)   (401)   36.4%

Commercial real estate / developers
(3)

(165)   (73)   (238)   23.3% (271)   (82)   (352)   34.5%

International business banking
(4)

(19)   -   (19)   6.2% (30)   -   (30)   9.9%

Consumer (5)
(298)   (71)   (369)   23.5% (402)   (84)   (485)   30.9%

Residential housing loans (140)   (27)   (167)   19.7% (194)   (34)   (227)   26.9%

Other consumer credit (158)   (44)   (202)   27.8% (208)   (50)   (258)   35.4%

Recoveries (6)
-   -   -   -   -   -

New loans (originated after 30 June 2012)
 (7)

(17)   (3)   (20)   2.1% (20)   (4)   (24)   3.6%

International loans (non-Cyprus, non-Greece)
(8)

n.a. n.a. (1)   11.1% n.a. n.a. (1)   11.1%
   Expected Loss on new and existing loans (873)   (339)   (1,212)   18.4% (1,268)   (399)   (1,668)   26.4%

Securities market value shock
(9)

n.a. n.a. (17)   1.8%
Total Expected Loss (A) (873)   (339)   (1,212)   (1,268)   (399)   (1,685)

Loss Absorption Capacity (through 30 June 2015) € millions % of avg assets € millions % of avg assets
Core Tier 1 capital (30 June 2012) 407   4.7% 407   5.0%
Cumulative provisions (30 June 2012) 715   8.3% 715   8.8%

Pre-provision profitability (10)
501   5.8% 423   5.2%

Interest income 1,150   13.4% 1,145   14.1%

Interest expense (496)   -5.8% (550)   -6.8%

Non-interest income 307   3.6% 280   3.4%

Non-interest expense (460)   -5.4% (452)   -5.6%